which cease to exist as a result of the merger through absorption, including in particular a loan
from RZB of around EUR 693 million, will be written off. On the assets side, the share in affiliat-
ed companies will increase by the amount by which the book value of RI Bet’s participation in
RBI was higher than RZB’s book value in RI Bet (ultimately, by the amount of RI Bet’s subscription
to RBI’s capital increase in 2014). At the same time, the amount of RZB’s customer receivables
will in particular be reduced by the amount of the aforementioned loan. As a result of the Mer-
ger, RZB’s entire equity will be reduced by approximately EUR 8 million. As the majority of RI
Bet’s liabilities (equity and borrowed capital) are held by RZB, the total assets of the merged
RZB will only change to a small degree. RZB’s participation in RI Bet which will cease to exist
will be replaced by the holding of approximately 60.7% in RBI.

38

1.1.2 Balance sheet (in each case pursuant to the Austrian Commercial Code, unconsolidated; pro
forma balance sheets before and after the Merger as of 30 June 2016)

  Merger of RI BET with RZB

  in EUR thousand RZB  RI BET Merger entries
Balance after

merger

I. Assets

1. Cash in hand and balances with central banks 2,914,778 0 0 2,914,778

2. Treasury bills and other bills eligible for refinancing
with central banks 5,154,991 0 0 5,154,991

3. Loans and advances to credit institutions 1,936,123 28,866 (28,666) 1,936,323

4. Loans and advances to customers 1,051,328 0 (707,865) 343,463

5. Debt securities and other fixed-income securities 819,307 0 0 819,307

6. Shares and other variable-yield securities 123,102 0 0 123,102

7. Participating interests 41,543 0 0 41,543

8. Shares in affiliated undertakings 5,428,225 3,857,442 (3,182,166) 6,103,501

9. Intangible assets 1,572 0 0 1,572

10. Tangible assets 4,501 0 0 4,501

11. Own shares 0 0 0 0

12. Other assets 195,557 3,853 (3,986) 195,424

13. Accruals and deferred income 1,158 1 0 1,159

 Total assets 17,672,185 3,890,161 (3,922,683) 17,639,664

II. Liabilities

1. Liabilities to credit institutions 12,944,944 693,000 (693,000) 12,944,944

2. Liabilities to customers 267,079 0 (28,666) 238,413

3. Securitized liabilities 170,154 0 0 170,154

4. Other liabilities 79,512 14,993 (18,845) 75,660

5. Accruals and deferred income 5,196 0 0 5,196

6. Provisions 78,288 11 6 78,294

7. Supplementary capital pursuant to CRR 66,043 0 0 66,043

8. Additional core capital pursuant to CRR 0 0 0 0

9. Subscribed capital 492,466 1,000 (1,000) 492,466

10. Capital reserves 1,862,143 3,115.747 (3,115,747) 1,862,143

11. Retained earnings 1,219,602 0 0 1,219,602

12. Liability reserve pursuant to sec. 23 para. 6 BWG 524,366 0 0 524,366

13. Net profit/net loss for the year (37,609) 65,410 (65,419) (37,618)

14. Untaxed reserves 0 0 0 0

 Total liabilities 17,672,185 3,890,161 (3,922,683) 17,639,664

1.2 Merger of RZB with RBI

1.2.1 General

The Effective Date of the Merger will be 30 June 2016.

The Merger will be based on RZB’s closing balance sheet as of the effective date of 30 June
2016.

Since both mergers will be based on the same effective date (30 June 2016), they are linked
from a legal and commercial point of view.

Following the merger with RI Bet, RZB will have a direct 60.7% participation in RBI’s share capi-
tal and voting rights (if RBI’s own shares are deducted, a 60.82% participation in the share capi-
tal and voting rights). In addition to this participation, RZB’s assets will also include the assets

[…]

2) bonds pursuant to the CRR with a total volume of approximately EUR 66 million, which were
issued by RBI and subscribed by RZB. RZB also issued corresponding bonds to third parties,
which will, however, not cease to exist in the course of the Merger but will be transferred to RBI
as liabilities.

RZB’s shares in RBI will be distributed to RZB’s shareholders as partial compensation and, for
these shareholders, will replace the RZB shares which will cease to exist.

In addition, RBI will increase its share capital in order to implement the Merger and will issue
new shares to RZB’s shareholders in order to compensate them for the value of the net assets
which will be transferred and which will remain within RBI. RBI’s other existing shareholders will
not participate in this capital increase; there will be no legal subscription right (sec. 223 para. 1
of the Stock Corporation Act states that sec. 153 of the Stock Corporation Act does not apply).

40

1.2.2 Balance sheet (in each case pursuant to the Austrian Commercial Code, unconsolidated; pro
forma balance sheets before and after the Merger as of 30 June 2016)

   Merger of RZB with RBI

  in EUR thousand RBI  RZB new
Merger
entries

Balance after
Merger

I. Assets

1. Cash in hand and balances with central banks 942,498 2,914,778 0 3,857,276

2. Treasury bills and other bills eligible for refinancing
with central banks 2,929,701 5,154,991 0 8,084,692

3. Loans and advances to credit institutions 12,336,240 1.936,323 (1,376,706) 12,895,857

4. Loans and advances to customers 18,868,003 343,463 0 19,211,466

5. Debt securities and other fixed-income securities 1,666,236 819,307 0 2,485,543

6. Shares and other variable-yield securities 113,824 123,102 0 236,926

7. Participating interests 21,348 41,543 0 62,891

8. Shares in affiliated undertakings 8,295,561 6,103,501 (3,857,442) 10,541,620

9. Intangible assets 37,645 1,572 (1,308) 37,909

10. Tangible assets 6,574 4,501 (3) 11,073

11. Own shares 0 0 0 0

12. Other assets 4,761,984 195,424 (32,148) 4,925,261

13. Accruals and deferred income 127,411 1,159 (4,008) 124,561

 Total assets 50,107,026 17,639,664 (5,271,615) 62,475,076

II. Liabilities

1. Liabilities to credit institutions 17,182,339 12,944,944 (1,309,654) 28,817,629

2. Liabilities to customers 13,145,231 238,413 (200) 13,383,444

3. Securitized liabilities 5,269,265 170,154 0 5,439,419

4. Other liabilities 3,976,826 75,660 (35,549) 4,016,938

5. Accruals and deferred income 122,966 5,196 (1,354) 126,809

6. Provisions 366,024 78,294 (1,373) 442,944

7. Supplementary capital pursuant to CRR 3,661,911 66,043 (66,043) 3,661,911

8. Additional core capital pursuant to CRR 0 0 0 0

9. Subscribed capital 892,031 492,466 (382,787) 1,001,710

10. Capital reserves 4,432,675 1,862,143 (1,862,143) 4,432,675

11. Retained earnings 1,286,563 1,219,602 (1,219,602) 1,286,563

12. Liability reserve pursuant to sec. 23 para. 6 BWG 383,015 524,366 (367,178) 476,853

13. Net profit/net loss for the year (611,820) (25,711) 25,711 (611,820)

14. Untaxed reserves 0 0 0 0

 Total liabilities 50,107,026 17,639,664 (5,271,615) 62,475,076

41

1.3 Presentation of the mergers in RBI’s consolidated financial statements pursuant to IFRS

Compared to the consolidated financial statements of RZB and the consolidated financial statements of RBI
prior to the Merger, the consolidated financial statements of RBI after the Merger are as follows, based on
pro forma financial statements (all figures as of 30 June 2016:):

  in EUR million
RBI prior to

Merger
RBI after

Merger
RZB without

Merger

I. Assets

1. Cash reserve 9,424 12,435 12.435

2. Loans and advances to credit institutions 13,747 16,171 15.605

[…]

On 14 December 2016 the respective auditors provided the RZB and RBI Management Boards with the
updated results. A comparison of these expert reports resulted in an overlapping range from 64.9 to
65.3% for RZB shareholders.

Subsequently, the RZB and RBI Management Boards have discussed and debated the valuation results.
Taking into consideration the expertise of the valuations provided, and also considering the other expert
results contributed in previous meetings, the Management Boards agreed, as the outcome of the negotia-
tions, on the exchange ratio stipulated in the Merger Agreement.

On this basis, each RZB shareholder will receive 31.55 RBI shares (rounded) for one share, of which 5.31
shares (rounded) from the capital increase (total 35,960,583 new shares) and 26.24 shares (rounded)
from the allocation of RZB’s existing equity participation in RBI (in total 177,847,115 shares).

70

8.6 Shareholdings before and after the Merger

RZB RBI RBI (nach Verschmelzung)

Gesellschafter
Number of no-par-

value shares
Percentage

share
RBI shares

Look-through

Percentage
share

(issued)

Percentage
share (out-

standing)

Allocation of
new shares

for CB
Number of
shares R2

Percentage
shares

(issued)

Percentage
shares (out-

standing
Raiffeisenlandesbank NÖ-Wien AG, Wien 35,708 0.53% 937,111 0.32% 0.32% 189,483 1,126,594 0.34% 0.34%

Raiffeisenlandesbank Oberösterreich AG, Linz 3,743 0.06% 98,230 0.03% 0.03% 19,862 118,092 0.04% 0.04%

Raiffeisenlandesbank Steiermark AG, Graz 33,911 0.50% 889,951 0.30% 0.30% 179,948 1,069,899 0.33% 0.33%

Raiffeisen-Landesbank Tirol AG, Innsbruck 1,106 0.02% 29,026 0.01% 0.01% 5,869 34,895 0.01% 0.01%

Unternehmensbeteiligungs Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung, Wien (immigon) 314,482 4.64% 8,253,177 2.82% 2.82% 1,668,788 9,921,965 3.02% 3.02%

Raiffeisenlandesbank Burgenland, reg. Gen.m.b.H., Eisenstadt 14,150 0.21% 371,349 0.13% 0.13% 75,086 446,435 0.14% 0.14%

Raiffeisenlandesbank Vorarlberg, reg.Gen.m.b.H., Bregenz 303,922 4.48% 7,976,043 2.72% 2.73% 1,612,751 9,588,794 2.92% 2.92%

Raiffeisenlandesbank Kärnten, reg.Gen.m.b.H., Klagenfurt 14,375 0.21% 377,253 0.13% 0.13% 76,280 453,533 0.14% 0.14%

UNIQA Finanzbeteiligung GmbH, Wien 161,133 2.38% 4,228,729 1.44% 1.45% 855,047 5,083,776 1.55% 1.55%

RWA Raiffeisen Ware Austria Aktiengesellschaft, Wien 162,444 2.40% 4,263,135 1.46% 1.46% 862,003 5,125,137 1.56% 1.56%

Raiffeisenverband Salzburg, reg.Gen.m.b.H., Salzburg 10 0.00% 262 0.00% 0.00% 53 315 0.00% 0.00%

RLB Unternehmensbeteiligungs GmbH, Klagenfurt 354,100 5.23% 9,292,900 3.17% 3.18% 1,879,019 11,171,919 3.40% 3.40%

HSE Beteiligungs GmbH, Graz 38,643 0.57% 1,014,136 0.35% 0.35% 205,058 1,219,194 0.37% 0.37%

Posojilnica Bank eGen, Klagenfurt 2,404 0.04% 63,090 0.02% 0.02% 12,757 75,847 0.02% 0.02%

RLB NÖ - Wien Sektorbeteiligungs GmbH, Wien 2,318,822 34.22% 60,854,510 20.77% 20.81% 12,304,747 73,159,257 22.24% 22.28%

RLB OÖ Sektorholding GmbH, Linz 980,805 14.47% 25,739,970 8.79% 8.80% 5,204,607 30,944,577 9.41% 9.42%

UNIQA Österreich Versicherungen AG, Wien 10,392 0.15% 272,725 0.09% 0.09% 55,145 327,870 0.10% 0.10%

RLB OÖ Unternehmensbeteiligungs GmbH, Linz 7,353 0.11% 192,970 0.07% 0.07% 39,018 231,988 0.07% 0.07%

Agroconsult Austria Gesellschaft m.b.H., Salzburg 379,447 5.60% 9,958,100 3.40% 3.40% 2,013,522 11,971,622 3.64% 3.65%

KONKRETA Beteiligungsverwaltungs GmbH, Graz 965,311 14.24% 25,333,350 8.65% 8.66% 5,122,389 30,455,738 9.26% 9.27%

RLB Burgenland Sektorbeteiligungs GmbH, Eisenstadt 293,254 4.33% 7,696,075 2.63% 2.63% 1,556,142 9,252,217 2.81% 2.82%

RLB Tirol Holding Verwaltungs GmbH, Innsbruck 381,235 5.63% 10,005,024 3.41% 3.42% 2,023,010 12,028,034 3.66% 3.66%

RBI shares RZB shareholders 6,776,750 100.00% 177,847,115 60.70% 60.81% 35,960,583 213,807,698 65.00% 65.10%

Treasury Shares RBI 509,977 0.17% 509,977 0.16%

Free float 114,621,946 39.12% 39.19% 114,621,946 34.85% 34,90%

Total RBI shares incl. free float 6,776,750 292,979,038 100.00% 100.00% 35,960,583 328,939,621 100.00% 100,00%

71

9 Fairness opinion

The RZB and RBI Management Boards engaged two investment banks, Deutsche Bank AG, Frank-
furt/Main ("Deutsche Bank"), and UBS Europe SE, also Frankfurt/Main ("UBS"), to each issue a fairness
opinion regarding the fairness of the exchange ratio. Deutsche Bank acted on behalf of the RZB Man-
agement Board; UBS acted on behalf of the RBI Management Board.

Deutsche Bank issued a fairness opinion to the RZB Management Board on 14 December 2016. UBS is-
sued a fairness opinion to the RBI Management Board on 14 December 2016.

RBI also engaged Citigroup Global Markets Limited to prepare a fairness opinion in respect of the ex-